The Company intends to make an application for the listing of the Bonds on the Stock Exchange by way of
selectively marketed securities. The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Conversion Shares.

2. EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE CONVERSION

Bond Issue

Based on the initial conversion price of HK$32.825 and assuming full conversion of the Bonds, the Bonds will be
convertible into 47,162,207 Shares (subject to adjustment), representing approximately 8.72% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 8.02% of the enlarged issued share
capital of the Company.

The following table summarises the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Bond Issue:

 7

Assuming full
conversion

 of the Bonds at the
initial

Assuming full
conversion

 of Bonds 2009 and full
conversion of the Bonds

at the initial
Name of Shareholders  Current shareholding Conversion Price Conversion Price

   % of  % of  % of
  current issue enlarged issued enlarged issued

  No. of

shares
share

capital

No. of

shares
share

capital

No. of

shares

share

capital

Million Decade Limited
(Note 1)

 210,000,000 38.84 210,000,000 35.73 210,000,000 34.16

Top Ample Limited
(Note 2)

 75,000,000 13.87 75,000,000 12.76 75,000,000 12.20

Bondholders  – – 47,162,207 8.02 47,162,207 7.67
Holders of Bonds 2009  – – – – 26,956,025 4.38
Public  255,665,655 47.29 255,665,655 43.49 255,665,655 41.59
Total

540,665,655 100 587,827,862 100 614,783,887 100

Notes:

1. Million Decade Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Wei Dong. Ms.Yao Juan is the spouse of Mr. Wei Dong.
Mr Wei Dong is a director of the Company.

2. Top Ample Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Yao Juan. Mr. Wei Dong is the husband of Ms. Yao Juan.
Ms Yao Juan is a director of the Company.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Bonds 2009 in the principal amount of HK$472,000,000 remain
outstanding.

On 21 August 2007, the Company granted a general mandate to the Directors at its annual general meeting to allot
and issue up to 20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of